provided for such determinations in local courts.

Dated: September 13, 1995. William K. Stowers, *Lands Team Lead.* [FR Doc. 95–23458 Filed 9–20–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–HC–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Pursuant to Clean Air Act

In accordance with Department of Justice policy, 28 CFR § 50.7, notice is hereby given that on September 8, 1995 a proposed Consent Decree in United States v. Cleveland Asbestos Abatement, Inc. et al, Case No. 1:93CV01317, was lodged in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio. The Complaint filed by the United States alleges violations of the Clean Air Act and the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) for Asbestos, 40 CFR Part 61, Subpart M. The Consent Decree requires Cleveland Asbestos Abatement, Inc., to comply with the asbestos NESHAP and to provide United States Environmental Protection Agency approved training to its asbestos abatement workers and inspectors during the term of the decree. The consent decree also requires Cleveland Asbestos Abatement to pay a civil penalty of \$22,500.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments concerning the proposed Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, U.S. Department of Justice, P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station, Washington, DC 20044, and should refer to United States v. Cleveland Asbestos Abatement, Inc., et al., D.J. Ref. No. 90– 5–2–1–1825.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at any of the following offices: (1) The United States Attorney for the Northern District of Ohio, 1800 Band One Center, 600 Superior Avenue, East, Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2600 (contact Assistant United States Attorney Steven J. Paffilas): (2) the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Ill. 60604-3590 (contact Assistant Regional Counsel David P. Mucha); and (3) the Consent Decree Library, 1120 G Street, NW., 4th Floor, Washington, DC 20005, (202) 624-0892. A copy of the proposed Consent Decree may be obtained in person or by mail from the Consent Decree Library, 1120 G Street, NW., 4th

Floor, Washington, DC 20005. For a copy of the Consent Decree, please enclose a check in the amount of \$3.00 (25 cents per page reproduction charge) payable to Consent Decree Library. Joel Gross,

Acting Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section.

[FR Doc. 95–23358 Filed 9–20–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–01–M

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Pursuant to Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA)

Notice is hereby given that a proposed Consent Decree in United States v. River Properties, et al., has been lodged on August 30, 1995, with the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin. The proposed Consent Decree concerns the J.K. Drum Superfund Site ("J.K. Drum Site" or "Site"), located at 615 West Wolf River Road, New London (Waupaca County), Wisconsin. The Site was contaminated with numerous hazardous substances, which included heavy metals, flammable materials, acids and cyanide liquids, during the operation of a drum disposal, cleaning and recycling business from 1985 until 1989. Pursuant to Section 107(a) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9607(a), the complaint in this action seeks recovery of costs incurred by the United States during the removal of hazardous substances at the Site.

The 24 Settling Defendants have agreed in the proposed Consent Decree to reimburse the United States in the amount of \$780,000, which comprises approximately 95% of the costs incurred at the Site.

The Department of Justice will receive comments concerning the proposed Consent Decree for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, U.S. Department of Justice, P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station, Washington, DC 20044, and should refer to *United States* v. *River Properties, et al.*, D.O.J. Number 90–11– 2–1077.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at any of the following offices: (1) The Office of the United States Attorney for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, Federal Building Room 530, 517 East Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202, (414) 297–1700; (2) the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5, 77 W. Jackson Blvd. Chicago, Illinois 60604 (312) 886–6609; and (3) the Consent Decree Library, 1120 G Street, NW., 4th Floor, Washington, DC 20005, (202) 624–0892. Copies of the proposed Decree may be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, 1120 G Street, NW., 4th Floor, Washington, DC 20005. For a copy of the Consent Decree, please enclose a check for \$17.25 (\$.25 per page reproduction charge) payable to "Consent Decree Library."

Joel M. Cross,

Acting Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment & Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 95–23359 Filed 9–20–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-31,206, 207, and 207A]

Anchor Glass Container Corporation; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the Department of labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on July 12, 1995, applicable to all workers at the Anchor Glass Container Corporation locations in Gurnee, Illinois, and Huntington Park, California. The notice was published in the Federal Register on August 9, 1995 (60 FR 40613).

The Department, on its own motion, reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New information received by the Department shows that imports of articles like or directly competitive with glass containers produced at Anchor's Keyser, West Virginia location contributed importantly to company sales, production, and employment declines at that location. Accordingly, the Department is expanding its certification to those workers at Anchor Glass Container Corporation, Keyser, West Virginia.

The amended notice applicable to TA–W–31,207 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers of Anchor Glass Container Corporation, Gurnee, Illinois (TA–W– 31,206); Huntington Park, California (TA–W– 31,207); and Keyser, West Virginia (TA–W– 31,207A) engaged in employment related to the production of glass containers who became totally or partially separated from